PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7786624

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DELTAXML LIMITED	01/19/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELTAMAN GROUP LIMITED		
Street Address:	GERALDINE ROAD		
Internal Address:	MALVERN HILLS SCIENCE PARK		
City:	MALVERN, WORCESTERSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	WR14 3SZ		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8196135		
Patent Number:	8423518		
Patent Number:	10073821		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)784-3199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-575-2629

Email: patents@carmodylaw.com **Correspondent Name:** ARTHUR G. SCHAIER Address Line 1: 195 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: PO BOX 1950

Address Line 4: **NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06509**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24900-DELTA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARTHUR G. SCHAIER
SIGNATURE:	/ARTHUR G. SCHAIER/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=DELTAMANassignment REDACTED#page1.tif source=DELTAMANassignment_REDACTED#page2.tif

source=DELTAMANassignment_REDACTED#page3.tif source=DELTAMANassignment_REDACTED#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made as of this 19th day of January 2023,

Between

DeltaXML Limited, a company organised and existing under the laws of England & Wales with company registration number **02528681** and having its business address at **Malvern Hills Science Park, Geraldine Road, MALVERN, Worcestershire, WR14 3SZ, United Kingdom** (the "Assignor")

and

Deltaman Group Limited, a company organised and existing under the laws of England & Wales with company registration number **12614211** and having its business address at **Malvern Hills Science Park, Geraldine Road, MALVERN, Worcestershire, WR14 3SZ Kingdom**, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS,

- 1. the Assignor has developed the Software Products listed in Schedule 1 and owns or controls Copyright in these products, including source code and internal and external documentation;
- the Assignor is the recorded owner of the Patents, Patent Application and registered Trade Mark that all relate to one or more of the Software Products and whose details are listed in Schedule 2;
- 3. Pursuant to a Hive Up Agreement signed between the parties on 28 January 2021, the Copyright, Patents, Patent Application and registered Trade Mark, along with rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off or unfair competition and any other right of action in connection therewith, is to be sold by the Assignor and purchased by the Assignee; and
- 4. The parties have agreed that the Assignor's interest in said rights should be transferred to the Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of the above agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to:

Copyright in the Software Products listed in the attached Schedule 1, subject to any prior licences granted or commitments made by the Assignor to its customers for use of one or more of the Software Products or otherwise, necessary for the continued exercise of their rights under such licence;

The Trade Mark, together with the goodwill which is symbolised by the said Trade Mark (but with no greater business goodwill), Patents and Patent Application set forth in the attached Schedule 2.

This assignment includes all the rights, privileges and advantages attaching to the Copyright, Trade Mark, Patents and Patent Application, including the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this document on the date written above

Signed for and on behalf of

DeltaXML Limited

Full Name: Semer Geoffrey Thomas La Fontaine

Capacity: Director

Signed for and on behalf of

Deltaman Group Limited

Capacity: Director

Full Name: Semer Geoffrey Thomas La Fontaine

PATENT REEL: 062630 FRAME: 0249

Statem

SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE 2

<u>Patents</u>

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Priority date	Filing Date	Grant Date
Delta format for	USA	8,196,135	20/07/2000	20/07/2001	05/06/2012
XML					
Multiple Delta XML	USA	8,423,518	04/07/2007	04/07/2008	16/04/2013
with information on equal sub-trees					
Delta files created using structural and textual alignment of	USA	10,073,821	30/08/2013	02/09/2014	11/09/2018

PATENT REEL: 062630 FRAME: 0251

RECORDED: 02/08/2023